completed as of the dates described above, and should not be taken as indicative of any future consolidated financial position or consolidated
results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not reflect any revenue or cost savings from
synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items, including restructuring liabilities,
directly related to the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of CME Holdings and CBOT Holdings included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods presented, each of which has been
incorporated by reference in this filing.

136

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006

(amounts in thousands)

CME

Holdings

Historical

CBOT

Holdings

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3

CME Group

Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 868,624 $ 95,740 $ (906,720) (A) $ 57,644
Collateral from securities lending 1,356,940 �  1,356,940
Marketable securities 268,930 338,426 (165,000) (A) 442,356
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 125,995 60,099 (15,670) (B) 170,424
Other current assets 37,811 30,729 68,540
Cash performance bonds and security deposits 590,046 �  590,046

Total current assets 3,248,346 524,994 (1,087,390) 2,685,950
Property, net of accumulated depreciation 158,068 232,061 23,181 (C) 413,310
Intangible assets, net of amortization 8,603 �  6,450,300 (D) 6,458,903
Goodwill 10,643 �  3,927,516 (E) 3,938,159
Other 69,961 23,304 6,967 (F) 75,908

(24,324) (G)

Total Assets $ 3,495,621 $ 780,359 $ 9,296,250 $ 13,572,230

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 25,816 $ 13,125 $ $ 38,941
Payable under securities lending agreements 1,356,940 �  1,356,940
Short-term debt �  �  500,000 (A) 500,000
Other current liabilities 73,888 74,753 (15,670) (B) 164,910

31,939 (H)
Cash performance bonds and security deposits 590,046 �  590,046

Total current liabilities 2,046,690 87,878 516,269 2,650,837
Long-term debt �  �  1,497,347 (A) 1,497,347
Deferred income taxes �  8,680 2,536,189 (G) 2,544,869
Other liabilities 27,846 12,371 40,217

Total Liabilities 2,074,536 108,929 4,549,805 6,733,270

Shareholders� equity 1,421,085 671,430 4,746,445 (I) 6,838,960

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,495,621 $ 780,359 $ 9,296,250 $ 13,572,230

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 199

137

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 200

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

CME
Holdings
Historical

CBOT
Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME Group
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees $ 696,201 $ 349,094 $ $ 1,045,295
Processing services 68,730 �  (63,810) (J) 4,920
Quotation data fees 71,741 73,882 145,623
Access fees 18,866 �  18,866
Communication fees 8,964 7,155 16,119
Building �  22,161 22,161
Other 25,264 9,181 34,445

Total Revenues 889,766 461,473 (63,810) 1,287,429

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 179,594 78,459 258,053
Clearing services �  63,810 (63,810) (J) �
Communications 31,098 23,504 54,602
Technology support services 26,837 21,095 47,932
Professional fees and outside services 26,850 20,553 47,403
Depreciation and amortization 64,917 54,921 (86) (C) 192,032

72,280 (D)
Occupancy 28,529 �  28,529
Building �  25,700 25,700
Licensing and other fee agreements 17,982 6,856 24,838
Marketing, advertising and public relations 13,278 10,515 23,793
Other 23,054 25,575 48,629

Total Expenses 412,139 330,988 8,384 751,511

Operating Income 477,627 130,485 (72,194) 535,918

Non-Operating Income and Expense
Investment income 31,441 5,100 (34,550) (K) 1,991
Securities lending interest income 58,725 �  58,725
Securities lending interest expense (56,778) �  (56,778)
Interest expense �  (2,958) (106,682) (F) (109,640)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries (2,636) (768) (3,404)

Total Non-Operating 30,752 1,374 (141,232) (109,106)

Income before Income Taxes 508,379 131,859 (213,426) 426,812

Income tax provision (201,522) (55,316) 84,837 (L) (172,001)

Net income before nonrecurring charges directly attributable to
the transaction $ 306,857 $ 76,543 $ (128,589) $ 254,811

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 201

Earnings Per Common Share:
Basic $ 8.94 $ 1.09 $ 5.74
Diluted 8.81 1.09 5.67

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 34,315 50,045 (39,937) (M) 44,423
Diluted 34,839 50,055 (39,945) (M) 44,949

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

138

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 202

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

CME

Holdings

Historical

CBOT

Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME Group

Combined

Pro Forma
Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees $ 646,315 $ 346,738 $ $ 993,053
Processing services 62,219 �  (56,184) (J) 6,035
Quotation data fees 60,736 73,638 134,374
Access fees 14,939 �  14,939
Communication fees 6,541 5,205 11,746
Building �  17,183 17,183
Other 17,881 9,069 26,950

Total Revenues 808,631 451,833 (56,184) 1,204,280

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 149,051 58,166 207,217
Clearing services �  56,184 (56,184) (J) �
Communications 23,484 18,784 42,268
Technology support services 23,377 18,613 41,990
Professional fees and outside services 25,226 12,158 37,384
Depreciation and amortization 53,592 42,546 (65) (C) 148,933

52,860 (D)
Occupancy 22,202 �  22,202
Building �  18,011 18,011
Licensing and other fee agreements 19,255 5,423 24,678
Marketing, advertising and public relations 11,593 8,210 19,803
Other 18,251 13,507 31,758

Total Expenses 346,031 251,602 (3,389) 594,244

Operating Income 462,600 200,231 (52,795) 610,036

Non-Operating Income and Expense
Investment income 38,789 13,228 (36,726) (K) 15,291
Securities lending interest income 70,439 �  70,439
Securities lending interest expense (68,809) �  (68,809)
Interest expense �  (1,277) (80,012) (F) (81,289)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries (2,110) (1,372) (3,482)

Total Non-Operating 38,309 10,579 (116,738) (67,850)

Income before Income Taxes 500,909 210,810 (169,533) 542,186

Income tax provision (196,163) (83,435) 67,389 (L) (212,209)

$ 304,746 $ 127,375 $ (102,144) $ 329,977

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 203

Net income before nonrecurring charges directly
attributable to the transaction

Earnings Per Common Share:
Basic $ 8.79 $ 2.41 $ 7.28
Diluted 8.68 2.41 7.21

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 34,657 52,791 (42,128) (M) 45,320
Diluted 35,098 52,851 (42,176) (M) 45,773

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

139

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 204

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION FOR CME GROUP

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of CME
Holdings and CBOT Holdings. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is prepared using the purchase method of